IN THE

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

No. 76-1945

THOMAS FORCADE and ROBERT SHERRILL,

Appellees,

٧.

H. STUART KNIGHT, et al.,

Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court of the District of Columbia

Brief Amici Curiae of
THE REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR FREEDOM OF THE PRESS
THE OFFICERS OF THE WHITE HOUSE CORRESPONDENTS ASSOCIATION
THE NATIONAL PRESS CLUB
in Support of Appellees

Legal Researchers:

James Steinberg Yale Law School

Laura Kalman
The University of California
at Los Angeles Law School

Allan Adler George Washington University National Law Center Christopher B. Fager, Esq. Jack C. Landau, Esq.

The Reporters Committee for Freedom of the Press 1750 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W. Washington, D.C. 20006

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Statement of Facts	
Opinion Below	
Question Presented 4	
Introduction: The White House Press Facilities and the Press	
Scope of News Activity at the White House 5	
Types of Coverage for Persons Who Have Access to the White House Press Facility	•
Summary of Argument	
Argument	
I. The First Amendment Protects Reporters' Rights to Gather News Concerning the President and the Admini- stration	
II. The White House Press Facilities and Press Conferences Are a Public Forum Created for the Use of the Press to Which All Bona Fide Members of the Press Have a Right to Fair and Equitable Access	
III. The Secret Service Must Employ Narrow and Specific Standards in Deciding Which Members of the Press Are to be Granted Access to White House Press Conferences. 22	
<pre>IV. The Standards Must Advance a Compelling State In- terest</pre>	
V. The Standards Must Be Publicly Available and Must Specify That Only Those Who Present a Reasonable Like- lihood of Danger to Presidential or National Security or a Clear and Present Danger to the Administration of Governmental Functions Will Be Denied Access to White House Press Conferences	
VI. The Denial of a White House Press Pass, Without Notice or an Opportunity for a Hearing, Violates the First and Fifth Amendment Rights of Newspersons	
Conclusion	
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	
Cases:	
A Quaker Action Group v. Hickel (I), 421 F.2d 1111 (D.C. Cir. 1969)	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(Continued)

A Quaker Action Group v. Hickel (II), 429 F.2d 185 (D.C.	
Cir. 1970)	
A Quaker Action Group v. Morton (III), 460 F.2d 859 (D.C.	
Cir. 1971)	
Cir. 1925)	
I 5 3	
Abrams v. United States, 250 U.S. 616 (1919)	
Apicella v. McNeil Laboratories, Inc., 66 F.R.D. 78 (E.D. N.Y. 1975)	
Baker v. Carr, 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	
Baker v. F&F Investment, 476 F.2d 778 (2d Cir. 1972) 28	
Baldwin v. Hale, 1 Wall. (68 U.S.) 223 (1864)	
Borecca v. Fasi, 369 F.Supp. 906 (D. Hawaii 1974)	
26 & 29 Branzburg v. Hayes, 408 U.S. 665 (1972)	
Butler v. United States, 365 F. Supp. 1035 (D. Hawaii 1973) 20	
Cantwell v. Connecticut, 310 U.S. 296 (1940)	
Carroll v. President and Commissioners of Princess Anne, 393 U.S. 175 (1968)	
Consumers Union of the United States, Inc. v. Periodical	
Correspondent's Association, 365 F.Supp. 18 (D.D.C. 1973,	
reversed on other grounds, 515 F.2d 1341 (D.C. Cir. 1975),	
cert denied, U.S. , 96 S.Ct. 780 (1976)	L
Cox Broadcasting Corp. v. Cohn, 420 U.S. 469 (1975)	
Democratic National Committee v. McCord, 356 F.Supp. 1394	
(D.D.C. 1973)	
Freedman v. Maryland, 380 U.S. 51 (1965)	
Garrison v. Louisiana, 397 U.S. 64 (1964)	
Glasson v. City of Louisville, 518 F.2d 899 (6th Cir.	
1975)	
Goss v. Lopez, 419 U.S. 565 (1975)	
Grayned v. City of Rockford, 408 U.S. 104 (1972)	
Greene v. McElroy, 360 U.S. 474 (1959)	
Grossjean v. American Press Co., 297 U.S. 223 (1936)11	
Healy v. James, 408 U.S. 169 (1974)	
ICC v. Louisville & N.R. Co., 227 U.S. 88 (1913) 36	
Kovach v. Maddux, 238 F.Supp. 835 (M.D. Tenn. 1965) 10, 17, 32	
Kunz v. New York, 340 U.S. 293-94 [further citations	
omitted]	
28 & 29	′
Loadholtz v. Fields, 389 F.Supp. 1299 (M.D. Fla. 1975) 28	
Lovell v. Griffin, 303 U.S. 444 (1938)	
McCoy v. Providence Journal Co., 190 F.2d 760 (1st Cir. 1951) 10, 17 Marbury v. Madison, 1 Cranch (5 U.S.) 135 (1803) 21	
Morrisey v. Brewer, 408 U.S. 471 (1972)	
\cdot	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(Continued)

New York Times v. United States, 403 U.S. 713 (1971) 12, 20, 21 Niemotko v. Maryland, 340 U.S. 268 (1951)	-
[1971))]
Rowley v. McMillan, 502 F.2d 1326 (4th Cir. 1974)	
Staub v. City of Baxley, 355 U.S. 313 (1958)	
(D. Mass. 1976))
(1963)	
1969)	5
Other Authorities:	
18 U.S.C. 3056
